GY/T 143 2000

Specifications and methods of measurement on AM optical
transmitter and receiver used in CATV systems

2000-02-02 2000-03-01




GY/T 143—2000

SJT 10663 - 1995



Specifications and methods of measurement on AM
optical transmitter and receiver used in CATV systems

GY/T 143 2000

1
2

GB 4728.10 - 1985

GB 5465.2 - 1985

GB/T 11318.1 - 1996

GB/T 6510- 1996

SJ/ T 10663 - 1995

GY /T 131-1997

|[EC 60728-6 Cabled distribution systems for television and sound signals
3

, GB/T 6510,GB/T 11318,SJ/T 10663

31
311 optical transmitter
3.1.2 optical receiver
313 optical fiber splice

2000-02-02

2000-03-01

29



GY/T 143-2000

3.2
321 frequency range and flatness
W F) r. WF)
A=20 1g)
V()
V({F) f V(rF,) f.
322 optical modulation index
Cm)
moth =9
bp + 0
@, @,
323 equivalent input noise current
3.24 voltage responsivity of an optical
crv)
_
V7w
4
41
47MHz  550MHz 59  PAL-D
750(862)MHz
42
47MHz  750MHz 84  PAL-D
5
51
511

30

receiver

550MHz



GY/T 143-2000

GB 5465.2
51.2
52
521
1 4
1 1310nm A
1 DFB
2 nm 1310+ 20 SJ/T 10663-1995 4.7
3
4 m >22.0 6.2.2
5 FC/APC, SC/APC
47 550
6 MHz
47 750(862)
7 dBu V 75 85 ( )
> 51.0
8 dB 6.2.3.5
€ /N
9 dB +0.75 6.2.4
10 dB > 65.0 6.2.5
(C / CTB)
11 dB > 60.0 6.2.6
( C / CS0)
12 Q 75




GY/T 143-2000

1 1310nm A ( )
> 16 47 550 MHz GB / T 11318.1
13 dB
> 14 [550 750(862)] MHz 4.2.2.2.5
,  550MHz 59  PAL-D 550MHz  750(862)MHz
8 MHz 10dB
— 1dBm c/CTB C Cso
C/IN
2 1310nm B
1 DFB
2 nm 1310+ 20 SJ/T 10663-1995 4.7
3
4 m >2.0 6.2.2
5 FC/APC, SC/APC
6 MHz 47 750
7 dBu V 73 83 ( )
8 dB > 49.0 6.2.3.5
@/ N)
9 dB + 0.75 6.2.4
10 dB > 65.0 6.2.5
(C / CTB)
11 dB > 60.0 6.2.6
( C / CSO)
12 Q 75
> 16 47 550 MHz GB / T 11318.1
13 dB
> 14 (550 750) MHz 4.2.2.2.5
,  750MHz 84  PAL-D
— 1dBm C/CTB C/CS0 C/IN




GY/T 143-2000

3 1550nm A
1 DFB
2 nm 1550+ 5 SJ/T 10663-1995 4.7
3
4 m > 25 ,22x 25 6.2.2
5 SBS dBm 16.5 1
6 FC / APC, SC / APC
7 MHz 47 750(862)
2
8 dB > 53.0 6.2.3.5
C/N
9 dB +£0.75 6.2.4
10 dBu Vv 75 85 ( )
11 2 dB > 65.0 6.2.5
C CTB
12 2 dB > 65.0 6.2.6
C/CSO
13 Q 75
16 47 550 MHz GB / T 11318.1
14 dB
14 [550 750(862)] MHz 4.2.2.2.5
,  550MHz 59  PAL-D 550MHz 750
(862)MHz 8\MHz
10dB —1dBm C/CTB C/CSO0
C/N

33



GY/T 143-2000

4 1550nm B
1 DFB
2 nm 1550+ 5 SJ/T 10663-1995 4.7
3
4 m > 25,2 2x 25 6.2.2
5 SBS dBm 16.5 1
6 FC / APC, SC / APC
7 MHz 47 750
2

8 dB > 51.0 6.2.3.5

C/N
9 dB +£0.75 6.2.4
10 dBu Vv 73 83( )
11 2 dB > 65.0 6.2.5

C CTB
12 2 dB > 65.0 6.2.6

C/CSO
13 Q 75

16 47 550 MHz GB / T 11318.1
14 dB
14 (550 750)MHz 4.2.2.2.5
1.
2. . 750MHz 84  PAL-D
— 1dBm C/CTB C/CS0 C/N
5.2.2




GY/T 143-2000

5
1 dBm 4 2
2 dB 45 SJ/T 10663-1995 4.3
3 PA /\Hz <8 SJ/T10663-1995  4.21
4 nm 1310 , 1550
5 FC/APC, SC/APC
47 550
6 MHz
47 750(862)
7 dB +0.75 6.2.4
8 dBy V
dB 75 6.2.7
9
dB 70 6.2.7
10 Q 75
> 16 (47 550)MHz G6B/T11318.1
11 dB
>14  [550 750(862)]MHz 4.2.2.2.5
53
531
+5 +40
53.2
5321
GB / T 11318.1 - 1996 4.3
+ 1.0dB
53.2.2

GB/T11318.1 - 1996 4.3
+ 1.0dB

35



GY/T 143-2000

54
MTBF
40000
55
GB / T 11318.1 - 1996 4.5
56
GB / T 11318.1 - 1996

6.1
GB / T 11318.1 - 1996

6.2
6.2.1

6.2.11

b)
6.2.1.2

a) 25 + 5
b) 40%  70%

6.2.2
6.2.2.1

mw dBm
6.2.2.2
6.2.2.2.1
+ 10%
6.2.2.2.2

6.2.2.2.3
6.2.2.3

36

4.6

4.1.2



GY/T 143-2000

6.2.23.1
6.2.2.3.2
6.2.2.4

6.2.24.1
6.2.2.4.2
6.2.2.4.3
6.2.2.4.4
6.2.2.4.5
6.2.2.5

6.2.25.1
6.2.2.5.2

6.2.3
6.23.1

1
—> —P O >
1
(C/Nin) N
2)
C/N w CIN sys ou
- " —>
N,
2
(C/N &) (C/N &)
(C/N o)

C/Nss = -101g[10 %4 Nour - 19 0UC/Ninq

37



GY/T 143-2000

C/N
6.2.3.2
6.2.3.2.1
6.2.3.2.2
m=0.2
6.2.3.2.3
6.2.3.24
6.2.3.2.5
6.2.3.25.1
C/Nx
C/Nw=101g ™ - RIN
2B
M —
RIN — dB / Hz
B — Hz
6.2.3.2.5.2
PIN
PIN
C/N &x
C/ N =10 Ig[ﬁ
2B(2erPq +1,2)
-
P, -
r-
B -
e=1.6x100" AS (
/- A /Hz
3 ALC
6.2.3.2.6 59  PAL-D

38



GY/T 143-2000

6.2.3.3
6.2.33.1

6.2.3.3.2

6.2.3.3.3
6.2.34

6.2.34.1
6.2.34.2
6.2.3.4.3

0.2
6.2.3.4.4

6.2.3.4.5
6.2.3.4.6

10km

I (D

10
1310nm

5.2.3.4.6

dB

P in= —1dBm
«C 2

AmW 5
-1dBm, 1550nm 0dBm

ALC

GB/T 6510 - 1996

3
15dB

GB T 6510 - 1996

1 1

C/Nss=a-a—Cy- Cy+ 20|g0_”‘2

a -
Q& -
Cn -
Co -

39



GY/T 143-2000

5.2.3.1

a)

b)

6.2.35
6.2.35.1

6.2.3.5.2
6.2.35.3

6.2.354

6.2.3.5.5

6.2.3.5.6

C/ N SYS
C/N TX
C/N RX

dB

a -
a -
Cn -
Co -

C/N = _10 |g[10 _o'l(C/N)SYS _ 10 —0.1(C/N)TX]

C/N ™ = _10 |g[10 _o'l(C/N)SYS _ 10 _O'l(C/N)RX]

C/N

C/ Nsos =a1-a —Cyn -

47 550MHz

GB T 6510 - 1996

Cs

59

PAL - D

40




GY/T 143-2000

6.2.3.5.7 RF
C/Nx C/Nsvs 5.2.3.4.6
C/Nwx C/Nix
C/Nsvs 5.2.3.4.6 C/ N
6.2.3.6
6.2.3.6.1
6.2.3.6.2
6.2.3.6.3
6.2.4
6.24.1

6.2.4.2
6.2.4.2.1
6.2.4.2.2
6.2.4.2.3 ( )

6.2.4.2.4

6.2.4.3

6.24.3.1

6.2.4.3.2 6
6.2.4.3.3

6.2.4.4

6.24.4.1

4.26.24.

6.2.4.4.3

6.2.4.4.4 5.2.4.2

6.2.5 C/CTB
6.25.1

41



GY/T 143-2000

6.2.5.2
6.25.2.1

6.2.5.2.2
6.2.5.24

6.25.24

6.2.5.25
6.2.5.2.6
6.2.5.2.7

6.2.5.2.3
6.2.5.2.9
6.2.5.3

6.253.1
6.2.5.3.2
6.2.5.3.3

6.2.5.34

6.2.5.35
6.2.5.3.6

6.2.5.3.7

6.2.5.3.8
6.2.5.3.9

42

dB
30 KHz 10Hz
10Hz
75Q A, A,
1 dB
A
7
B
30KHz
10Hz
50KHz/
10dB/
0.2s/
10dB
75Q

5.2.5.3.6 5.2.5.3.9

15dB

* 5KHz

20dB



GY/T 143-2000

6.2.5.3.10
6.25.3.11 A
5.2.5.3.5 5.2.5.3.9
6.2.5.3.12 A B A
6.2.5.3.13
[ » o
1 Ay

i

I

| —

| A

i

[}

— > T
n A
Q o—» - o—»
4 ;
A 2
> —»
10 AnW 5

6.25.3.14 + 15KHz
6.2.5.3.15 A,
6.2.5.3.16
6.254

6.254.1




GY/T 143-2000

6.2.5.4.2
6.2.5.4.3
6.2.6 C / CSO
6.2.6.1
dB
— —»
1 A,
| v
|
|
| —
| Aq
|
n A
O —0 > —0 o—r
A Az L J
A B
> —_—P>
10 4mW 5
8
6.2.6.2
6.2.6.2.1 5.2.5.2.1 5.2.5.2.6
6.2.6.2.2 10 dB
6.2.6.2.3
6.2.6.2.4
6.2.6.3



GY/T 143-2000

6.2.6.3.1

6.2.6.3.2 8

6.2.6.3.3 + 15KHzZ +

0.25MHz ~ 1.25MHz =+ 15KHz DS4  DS5 2.75MHz
+ 15KHz ( A)

6.2.6.34 A

6.2.6.3.5

6.2.6.4
6.2.6.4.1

6.2.6.4.2
6.2.6.4.3
6.2.7
6.2.7.1

dB
6.2.7.2
6.2.7.2.1

6.2.7.2.2

6.2.7.2.3
6.2.7.2.4
6.2.7.25
6.2.7.2.6
6.2.7.2.7
6.2.7.3

6.2.7.3.1

6.2.7.3.2 ALC

45



GY/T 143-2000

6.2.7.4

6.2.74.1
6.2.7.4.2 9
6.2.7.4.3

6.2.7.44
6.2.7.4.5
6.2.7.4.6
6.2.7.4.7
0.4
6.2.7.4.8
R , a a
6.2.7.4.9 a
R
6.2.7.4.10
S/ l,=a-a.
6.2.7.4.11

A 4

b

O 10

6.2.7.4.12

46




GY/T 143-2000

dB a:
6.2.7.5
6.2.7.5.1
6.2.7.5.2
6.2.7.5.3
6.2.754
6.2.7.5.5
6.3
GB / T11318.1 4.3

6.4

6.5
GB / T11318.1 4.5
6.6
GB / T11318.1 4.6



GY/T 143-2000

A
)
( MHz ) ( MHz ) ( MHz )

1 DS1 49.75 29 217 296.25 57 DS20 527.25
2 DS2 57.75 30 718 304.25 58 DS21 535.25
3 DS3 65.75 31 719 312.25 59 DS22 543.25
4 DS4 77.25 32 720 320.25 60 DS23 551.25

DS5 85.25 33 721 328.25 61 DS24 559.25
6 Z1 112.25 34 722 336.25 62 738 567.25
7 z2 120.25 35 723 344.25 63 739 575.25
8 Z3 128.25 36 724 352.25 64 Z40 583.25
9 Z4 136.25 37 725 360.25 65 741 591.25
10 Z5 144 .25 38 726 368.25 66 7242 599.25
11 6 152.25 39 227 376.25 67 DS25 607.25
12 7 160.25 40 728 384.25 68 DS26 615.25
13 DS6 168.25 41 729 392.25 69 DS27 623.25
14 DS7 176.25 42 730 400.25 70 DS28 631.25
15 DS8 184.25 43 731 408.25 71 DS29 639.25
16 DS9 192.25 44 732 416.25 72 DS30 647.25
17 DS10 200.25 45 733 42425 73 DS31 655.25
18 DS11 208.25 46 734 432.25 74 DS32 663.25
19 DS12 216.25 47 735 440.25 75 DS33 671.25
20 Z8 22425 48 236 448.25 76 DS34 679.25
21 Z9 232.25 49 237 456.25 77 DS35 687.25
22 710 240.25 50 DS13 471.25 78 DS36 695.25
23 /11 248.25 51 DS14 479.25 79 DS37 703.25
24 712 256.25 52 DS15 487.25 80 DS38 711.25
25 713 264.25 53 DS16 495.25 81 DS39 719.25
26 714 272.25 54 DS17 503.25 82 DS40 727.25
27 715 280.25 55 DS18 511.25 83 DS41 735.25
28 716 288.28 56 DS19 519.25 84 DS42 743.25
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B
( )
CTB CSO
CTB CSO

( MHz ) ( MHz ) ( MHz )
DS4 77.25 77.25 80.00
Z1 112.25 112.25 112.00
716 288.25 288.25 288.50
721 328.25 328.25 328.50
736 44825 448.25 448.50
DS13 471.25 471.25 472.50
DS20 527.25 527.25 528.50
DS22 543.25 543.25 544 .50
738 567.25 567.25 568.50
DS42 743.25 743.25 743.50
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1996 3 [1996]590

1997 9 13 15
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1) GB 4728.10 - 1985
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3) GB/T11318.1-96 — 1996
4) GB /T 6510 - 1996
5) SJ /T 10663 —1995
6) GY / T 131-1997

1) EN 50083-6

2) 1EC 60728-6 Cabled distribution systems for television and sound

signals — Part 6: Optical equipment
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m=0.4
—3dBm 0dB
96dBuy V. 110dBp V( )
1 2
1 96dBu V
96dBuv

F1 RF Lot F2 RF 24
(MH2) (dBu V) (MH2) (dBu V) (MH2) (dBu V) (dB)
22425 96.0 138.50 96.3 85.75 (F2 - F1) 16.8 79.2
200.50 96.5 424.75 (F1 + F2) 19.5 76.5
319.50 96.1 543.75 (F1 + F2) 20.2 75.8
155.00 96.3 85.75 (2F2 — F1) 7.5 88.5
324.50 96.5 424.75(2F2 — F1) 6.8 89.2
384.00 96.1 543.75(2F2 — F1) 8.5 87.5

110dBu

F1 RF Lot F2 RF 20
(MH2) (dBu V) (MH2) (dBu V) (MH2) (dBu V) (dB)
224.25 110.5 138.50 110.6 85.75 (F2 - F1) 35.5 75.0
200.50 110.9 424.75 (F1 + F2) 41.2 69.3
319.50 110.0 543.75 (F1 + F2) 42.0 68.5
155.00 110.6 85.75 (2F2 — F1) 23.5 87.0
324.50 110.9 424.75(2F2 — F1) 26.0 84.5
384.00 110.0 543.75(2F2 — F1) 29.5 81.0
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2 110dBp V
3
4 96dBu V
70dB 75dB
100dBp V
( C/CTB ) ( C/CS0 )
(C/CTB)
(C/CS0):
C/C S0 =S5/I.+ 3 - 20xIg(OM1/0.4) - 2P - 101g(B2) --------- (1)
C/CTB=S/l:- 3 - 40xIg(OM1/0.4) - 4P - 101g(Bs) --------- (2)
S/l S/l
oMl
B . B s CSO CTB
P (dBm)
ORTEL 2609B
-2 dBm 37
C/C TB=285dB
C/C S0 =179 dB
1dB
2dB, 4 dB +1dBm
-2dBm
96dBu V
CSO CTB
CSO CTB 110dBp V

CSO
CTB
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59
> —p RF
RF 96dBM V RF 110dBM V
(MHZ) CSO CTB CSO CTB
DS4 77.25 68.2 70.2 58.5 58.0
234 432.25 65.7 68.5 57.5 57.0
DS22 543.25 67.0 67.9 57.0 57.5
96dBu V
110dBy V
96dBu V
104dBy V
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